HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

TAPE LOG
May 7, 2007 Hearing Room E
3:00 P.M. Tapes 55-57
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair

Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair

Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Suzanne Bonamici

Rep. Ben Cannon

Rep. Linda Flores

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Ron Maurer

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Scott Bruun

STAFF PRESENT: Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 399 — Public Hearing

SB 399 — Work Session

SB 341A — Public Hearing
SJR 24 — Public Hearing

SB 341A — Public Hearing
SB 341A — Work Session
SJR 24 — Work Session

SB 879A — Public Hearing
SB 880A — Public Hearing
SB 880A — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
55A 002 Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:01 p.m.
SB 399 — PUBLIC HEARING
010 Sen. Betsy Johnson, State Senator, Senate District #16
050 Linda Rudnick, Attorney, Beaverton (EXHIBIT A)
100 Vice-Chair Richardson
103 Ms. Rudnick
120 Vice-Chair Richardson
123 Chair Greenlick
124 Ms. Rudnick
55A 126 Chair Greenlick
127 Ms. Rudnick
135 Chair Greenlick
138 Ms. Rudnick
146 Vice-Chair Kotek
149 Ms. Rudnick



162 Sen. Johnson

173 Ms. Rudnick
186 Diana Nott, Law Enforcement Coordinator/Investigator, Oregon
Board of Massage Therapists (EXHIBIT B)
224 Rep. Bonamici
231 Ms. Nott
237 Chair Greenlick
238 Ms. Nott (EXHIBIT C)
257 Rep. Cannon
273 Ms. Nott
323 Vice-Chair Kotek
340 Ms. Nott
355 Vice-Chair Kotek
370 Ms. Nott
377 Vice-Chair Kotek
380 Ms. Nott
384 Chair Greenlick
387 Ms. Nott
392 Chair Greenlick
394 Ms. Nott
410 Marie Spencer, Nurse, Salem Hospital (EXHIBIT D)
56A 020 Chair Greenlick
022 Ms. Spencer
035 Janice Robertson, President, Reflexology Association of Oregon
(EXHIBIT E)
090 Vice-Chair Kotek
096 Ms. Robertson
118 Rep. Cannon
125 Ms. Robertson
129 Rep. Cannon
135 Ms. Robertson
138 Rep. Bonamici
56A 145 Ms. Robertson
150 Rep. Bonamici
156 Ms. Robertson
164 Rep. Bonamici
167 Ms. Robertson
172 Rep. Bonamici
174 Ms. Robertson
176 Chair Greenlick
180 Sen. Johnson
210 Ms. Rudnick
258 Chair Greenlick
261 Ms. Rudnick
267 Chair Greenlick
SB 399 — WORK SESSION
270 Rep. Bonamici
294 Rep. Maurer
325 Rep. Flores

346 Chair Greenlick



348

359

367

SB 341A — PUBLIC HEARING
377

417
55B 010
042
044
088
107
110
114
117
120
128
55B 146
151
169
SJR 24 — PUBLIC HEARING
171
198
204
SB 341A — PUBLIC HEARING
210
230

249
253
275
281
318
SB 341A — WORK SESSION
320
323

327
337
342
347
357
359
364
366
368

MOTION: Rep. Richardson moves SB 399 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Bruun, Gelser

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Greenlick (EXHIBIT F)

Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest Transplant
(EXHIBIT G)

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7

Chair Greenlick

Mr. Seely

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Flores

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Rep. Flores

Rep. Cannon

Mr. Seely

Rep. Flores
Sen. Walker
Chair Greenlick

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
Vice-Chair Kotek
Chair Greenlick

Vice-Chair Richardson

Dr. Grant Higginson, Office of Community Health and Health
Planning, Department of Human Services (DHS)

Vice-Chair Richardson

Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest Transplant
Vice-Chair Kotek

Rep. Maurer

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves SB 341A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Rep. Flores

Chair Greenlick

Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest Transplant

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Flores

Mr. Seely



373
377
379
380
386
390
391
402

55B

405

SJR 24 — WORK SESSION
412

415

56B 006
007
011

020
SB 879A — PUBLIC HEARING
030

037

061
063
064
069
082
096
098
100
104
112
116
119
121
124
128
131
134
146
148
155
165
169

Rep. Cannon

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Mr. Seely

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
EXCUSED: 2 - Bruun, Gelser

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SJR 24 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

Chair Greenlick recesses the meeting 4:28 p.m.

Chair Greenlick reconvenes the meeting 4:30 p.m.

VOTE: 8-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Bruun

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Greenlick

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission
(EXHIBIT H)

Rep. Cannon

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Cannon

Ms. Hahn

Chair Greenlick
Vice-Chair Richardson
Ms. Hahn

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Hahn

Vice-Chair Richardson
Ms. Hahn

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Bonamici

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Bonamici

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Maurer

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Flores

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Flores

Ms. Hahn



180
184
189
194
205
207
221
231
244
248
253
260

SB 880A — PUBLIC HEARING
289

321
330
338
364
376
SB 880A — WORK SESSION
377
380

381
390
395
405
407
412
416
418
427
57A 002
004
013
014
57A 029
033
036
043

045

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Rep. Flores

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Flores

Ms. Hahn
Chair Greenlick
Ms. Hahn

Rep. Cannon
Ms. Hahn
Chair Greenlick
Rep. Cannon
Rep. Maurer
Chair Greenlick

Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission
(EXHIBIT I)

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Bonamici

Chair Greenlick

Chair Greenlick

MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves SB 880A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Cannon

Chair Greenlick

Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Cannon

Chair Greenlick

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Cannon

Chair Greenlick

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Hahn

Rep. Maurer

Ms. Hahn

VOTE: 7-0-2

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 2 - Bruun, Gelser

Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 5:02 p.m.
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SB 399, written testimony, Linda Rudnick, 3 pp

SB 399, written testimony, Diana Nott, 16 pp

SB 399, written testimony, Diana Nott, 17 pp

SB 399, written testimony, Marie Spencer, 1 p

SB 399, written testimony, Janice Robertson, 4 pp

SB 399, written testimony, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 17 pp
SB 341A, written testimony, Michael Seely, 1 p

SB 879A, written testimony, Kathryn Hahn, 1 p

SB 880A, written testimony, Kathryn, Hahn, 2 pp



