HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE

TAPE LOG

May 7, 2007 Hearing Room E 3:00 P.M. Tapes 55 - 57

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair
	Rep. Tina Kotek, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Dennis Richardson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Suzanne Bonamici
	Rep. Ben Cannon
	Rep. Linda Flores
	Rep. Sara Gelser
	Rep. Ron Maurer
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Scott Bruun
STAFF PRESENT:	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	Erin Seiler, Committee Assistant
MEASURES/ISSUES HEA	ARD:
	SB 399 – Public Hearing
	SR 300 Work Sossian

SB 399 – Public Hearing SB 399 – Work Session SB 341A – Public Hearing SJR 24 – Public Hearing SB 341A – Public Hearing SB 341A – Work Session SJR 24 – Work Session SB 879A – Public Hearing SB 880A – Public Hearing SB 880A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
55A	002	Chair Greenlick opens the meeting at 3:01 p.m.
<u>SB 399 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	010	Sen. Betsy Johnson, State Senator, Senate District #16
	050	Linda Rudnick, Attorney, Beaverton (EXHIBIT A)
	100	Vice-Chair Richardson
	103	Ms. Rudnick
	120	Vice-Chair Richardson
	123	Chair Greenlick
	124	Ms. Rudnick
55A	126	Chair Greenlick
	127	Ms. Rudnick
	135	Chair Greenlick
	138	Ms. Rudnick
	146	Vice-Chair Kotek
	149	Ms. Rudnick

	162	Sen. Johnson
	173	Ms. Rudnick
	186	Diana Nott, Law Enforcement Coordinator/Investigator, Oregon Board of Massage Therapists (EXHIBIT B)
	224	Rep. Bonamici
	231	Ms. Nott
	237	Chair Greenlick
	238	Ms. Nott (EXHIBIT C)
	257	Rep. Cannon
	273	Ms. Nott
	323	Vice-Chair Kotek
	340	Ms. Nott
	355	Vice-Chair Kotek
	370	Ms. Nott
	377	Vice-Chair Kotek
	380	Ms. Nott
	384	Chair Greenlick
	387	Ms. Nott
	392	Chair Greenlick
	394	Ms. Nott
	410	Marie Spencer, Nurse, Salem Hospital (EXHIBIT D)
56A	020	Chair Greenlick
5011	020	Ms. Spencer
	035	Janice Robertson, President, Reflexology Association of Oregon
	090	(EXHIBIT E) Vice-Chair Kotek
	090	Ms. Robertson
	118	
	125	Rep. Cannon Ms. Robertson
	123	
		Rep. Cannon
	135	Ms. Robertson
	138	Rep. Bonamici
56A	145 150	Ms. Robertson Rep. Bonamici
	156	Ms. Robertson
	164	
		Rep. Bonamici
	167	Ms. Robertson
	172	Rep. Bonamici
	174	Ms. Robertson
	176	Chair Greenlick
	180	Sen. Johnson
	210	Ms. Rudnick
	258	Chair Greenlick
	261	Ms. Rudnick
SR 200 W	267 ORK SESSION	Chair Greenlick
<u>3D 377 - W</u>	ORK SESSION 270	Rep. Bonamici
	294	Rep. Maurer
	325	Rep. Flores
	346	Chair Greenlick
	210	

	348	MOTION: Rep. Richardson moves SB 399 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.	
	359	VOTE: 7-0-2	
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.	
		EXCUSED: 2 - Bruun, Gelser	
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.	
		REP. GREENLICK will lead discussion on the floor.	
	367	Chair Greenlick (EXHIBIT F)	
<u>SB 341A –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING		
	377	Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest Transplant (EXHIBIT G)	
	417	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25	
55B	010	Sen. Vicki Walker, State Senator, Senate District #7	
	042	Chair Greenlick	
	044	Mr. Seely	
	088	Sen. Monnes Anderson	
	107	Chair Greenlick	
	110	Rep. Flores	
	114	Sen. Monnes Anderson	
	117	Rep. Flores	
	120	Rep. Cannon	
	128	Mr. Seely	
55B	146	Rep. Flores	
	151	Sen. Walker	
	169	Chair Greenlick	
SJR 24 – P	UBLIC HEARING		
	171	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25	
	198	Vice-Chair Kotek	
	204	Chair Greenlick	
SB 341A -	PUBLIC HEARING		
	210	Vice-Chair Richardson	
	230	Dr. Grant Higginson, Office of Community Health and Health Planning, Department of Human Services (DHS)	
	249	Vice-Chair Richardson	
	253	Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest Transplant	
	275	Vice-Chair Kotek	
	281	Rep. Maurer	
	318	Chair Greenlick	
SB 341A -	WORK SESSION		
	320	Chair Greenlick	
	323	MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves SB 341A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.	
	327	Rep. Bonamici	
	337	Chair Greenlick	
	342	Rep. Bonamici	
	347	Rep. Flores	
	357	Chair Greenlick	
	359	Michael Seely, Executive Director, Pacific Northwest Transplant	
	364	Chair Greenlick	
	366	Rep. Flores	
	368	Mr. Seely	
	200		

	373	Rep. Cannon
	377	Chair Greenlick
	379	Rep. Bonamici
	380	Mr. Seely
	386	Chair Greenlick
	390	Rep. Bonamici
	391	Chair Greenlick
	402	VOTE: 7-0-2
	-	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Bruun, Gelser
55B		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.
	405	Chair Greenlick
<u>SJR 24 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	412	Chair Greenlick
	415	MOTION: Rep. Cannon moves SJR 24 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
56B	006	Chair Greenlick recesses the meeting 4:28 p.m.
	007	Chair Greenlick reconvenes the meeting 4:30 p.m.
	011	VOTE: 8-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Bruun
		Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED. REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.
	020	Chair Greenlick
SB 879A – I	PUBLIC HEARING	
	030	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	037	Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission
		(EXHIBIT H)
	061	Rep. Cannon
	063	Ms. Hahn
	064	Rep. Cannon
	069	Ms. Hahn
	082	Chair Greenlick
	096	Vice-Chair Richardson
	098	Ms. Hahn
	100	Chair Greenlick
	104	Ms. Hahn
	112	Vice-Chair Richardson
	116	Ms. Hahn
	119	Chair Greenlick
	121	Rep. Bonamici
	124	Ms. Hahn
	128	Rep. Bonamici
	131	Ms. Hahn
	134	Rep. Maurer
	146	Chair Greenlick
	148	Rep. Flores
	155	Ms. Hahn
	165	Rep. Flores
	169	Ms. Hahn

	180	Rep. Flores
	184	Ms. Hahn
	189	Rep. Flores
	194	Ms. Hahn
	205	Chair Greenlick
	207	Ms. Hahn
	221	Rep. Cannon
	231	Ms. Hahn
	244	Chair Greenlick
	248	Rep. Cannon
	253	-
		Rep. Maurer
	260	Chair Greenlick
<u>5B 880A - 1</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	Katheren Hahn, Chain, Oragon Dain Managamant Commission
	289	Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission (EXHIBIT I)
	321	Chair Greenlick
	330	Ms. Hahn
	338	Rep. Maurer
	364	Rep. Bonamici
	376	Chair Greenlick
CD 000A 1		Chan Oreennek
<u>5D 000A - 1</u>	WORK SESSION 377	Chair Greenlick
	380	MOTION: Rep. Maurer moves SB 880A to the floor with a
	300	DO PASS recommendation.
	381	Rep. Cannon
	390	Chair Greenlick
	395	Kathryn Hahn, Chair, Oregon Pain Management Commission
	405	Chair Greenlick
	403	Ms. Hahn
	407 412	Rep. Maurer
	412	Ms. Hahn
	418	Rep. Cannon
	427	Chair Greenlick
57A	002	Ms. Hahn
	004	Rep. Cannon
	013	Chair Greenlick
	014	Rep. Maurer
57A	029	Ms. Hahn
	033	Rep. Maurer
	036	Ms. Hahn
	043	VOTE: 7-0-2
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 2 - Bruun, Gelser Chair Greenlick declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. MAURER will lead discussion on the floor.
	045	Chair Greenlick adjourns the meeting at 5:02 p.m.
	010	chan Greennek aujourns ine meeting at 5.02 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 399, written testimony, Linda Rudnick, 3 pp
- B. SB 399, written testimony, Diana Nott, 16 pp
- C. SB 399, written testimony, Diana Nott, 17 pp
- D. SB 399, written testimony, Marie Spencer, 1 p
- E. SB 399, written testimony, Janice Robertson, 4 pp
- F. SB 399, written testimony, Rep. Mitch Greenlick, 17 pp
- G. SB 341A, written testimony, Michael Seely, 1 p
- H. SB 879A, written testimony, Kathryn Hahn, 1 p
- I. SB 880A, written testimony, Kathryn, Hahn, 2 pp